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IMPORTANT!
● Use this appliance only as it is described in this manual.
● This appliance is used for indoor household use only. Do not use this

appliance outside.
● Place the appliance on a flat surface and make sure the fridge is not in

direct sunlight.
● Do not disassemble the appliance.
● Do not use abrasive objects, such as sharp iron, to rub or scrape the unit.
● Do not place heavy or easily broken objects on top of the appliance.
● Unplug the appliance before cleaning or after each use.
● Disconnect the plug from the current collector, seize the plug and then

pull it out. Do not use the cord to pull out the plug.

WARNING!
● This is not a toy. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not

play with the appliance.
● Check the voltage indicated on the rating plate. The appliance is designed

for AC100-240V or DC 9V electric supply.
● Do not place any objects close to the unit (recommended empty space 10

cm from both sides and rear).
● Do not twist or bundle the power cord, as it may cause it to overheat.
● Do not use the device if it or the electric cord is damaged.
● Do not put your fingers or any objects into the rear grille.
● Do not immerse the unit or the power cord into water
● Do not splash water directly on the outer cabinet or the interior, as this may

lead to rusting and deterioration of the electrical insulation.
● Do not use this appliance in a damp or wet area as the insulator will be

faulty to cause a leak. Furthermore, condensation may build up on the
outside of the fridge.

● Highly volatile and flammable materials such as ether, petrol, propane gas,
adhesive agents, pure alcohol, etc., are liable to explode. Do not store
these in the unit.

● Do not use flammable sprays such as lacquer and paint near the appliance
as there is a danger of explosion.

Please Note!
This mini-fridge is intended for temporary storage. For better performance and
maintenance of your product, it is not recommended to operate it for more
than 12 hours per day.



Product Parts

1. Front (door)
2. Side
3. Back panel
4. Power switch (upper

position = hot, lower

position = cool)
5. Power jack & LED

indicators
6. Power adaptor

Included: AC power cord (AC100-240V)

Product Features
● Adjustable function for cold (8°C) and warm (50±10°C)
● Capacity: 6L
● Can hold 8 x traditional cans (330 ml) or 8 x slim cans (330 ml) or

4 x bottles (500 ml)
● Fast cool down to 8°C within 1 hour (room temp. under 25°C)
● Keep warm at 50±10°C (room temp. under 25°C)
● Electricity consumption: 23W
● Outer dimensions: 30 x 24,6 x 18,6 cm
● Inner dimensions: 25,5 x 17 x 13,6 cm
● Weight: approx. 2.6 kgs
● Material: robust plastic

Cleaning and Storage
● Turn off the unit and unplug it from the power supply before

serving, moving or cleaning it.
● Use a damp cloth to wipe clean the surface of the unit.
● Never immerse the unit and power cord into water. Do not splash

water directly on the outer cabinet or the interior.
● Tidy up the power cord before storage.
● Store the unit and the accessories in a dry, cool place.



Operating Instructions
1. Place the appliance on a flat surface before use. You could place the

unit standing either vertically or horizontally.
2. Set the Power switch to the "OFF" position.
3. Use the cord to connect the power adaptor to the power jack and a

power socket (AC power supply, 100-240V~50Hz).
4. Switch the Power switch to either HOT or COOL position to select the

desired function.
5. For the cooling function, make sure the power switch is at the "Cool"

position (its lower position). A green indicator light will indicate that the
unit is in cooling mode.

6. For the warming function, make sure the power switch is at the "Hot"
position (its upper position). A red indicator light will indicate the unit is
in warming mode.

7. Unplug the unit when not in use; otherwise, the mini-fridge will still be
in standby mode, shortening its lifespan.

Troubleshooting
Problem Probable Cause Probable Solution

Water leaks out from
the unit.

Power supply is cut off.
Check the power supply and
check that the plug is well
connected.

Temperature variance (from
low temperature to high
temperature suddenly).

Normal situation, not
malfunction.

The door is opened. Close the door.

Wet surface from food or drink.
Wipe off water on the
surface of the food or drink
before storing it.

The unit is not
cooling or warming.

Power supply is cut off.
Check the power supply
and check the plug is well
connected.

"Hot/ Cool" switch in
"OFF" position.

Set the Power switch to Hot
or Cool mode.

The back vent is blocked. Keep space 10cm from side
and rear.

Poor air circulation.
Leave space between
foodstuffs to help air
circulation.

The unit under sunlight or
near the hot appliance.

Move the unit to a cool and
dry place.



Gebrauchsanleitung

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam durch
und heben Sie sie auf, falls Sie später noch einmal

nachschlagen wollen.



WICHTIG!
● Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur zu dem in der Gebrauchsanleitung beschriebenen

Zweck.
● Das Gerät ist nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie es nicht

im Freien.
● Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Fläche und achten Sie darauf, dass es vor

direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist.
● Das Gerät darf nicht zerlegt werden.
● Verwenden Sie keine scharfkantigen Gegenstände, wie scharfe Metallobjekte, um

damit das Gerät zu bearbeiten.
● Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände oder Gegenstände, die leicht zerbrechen

können, auf das Gerät.
● Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung und nach jedem Gebrauch von der

Stromquelle.
● Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, indem Sie den Stecker festhalten und

herausziehen. Ziehen Sie den Stecker nicht am Kabel heraus.

WARNUNG!
● Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um

sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
● Kontrollieren Sie die Spannung auf dem Typenschild. Das Gerät wurde für

100-240 V (Wechselstrom) oder 9 V (Gleichstrom) entwickelt.
● Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände dicht neben das Gerät (empfohlener Abstand von

10 cm zu den Seiten und zur Rückseite).
● Das Netzkabel darf nicht verdreht oder aufgewickelt werden, da es dadurch

überhitzen könnte.
● Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Stromkabel oder das Gerät selbst

beschädigt ist.
● Greifen Sie nicht mit den Fingern in die Gitterabdeckung an der Rückseite und

stecken Sie keine Gegenstände hinein.
● Tauchen Sie das Gerät oder das Netzkabel nicht in Wasser.
● Spritzen Sie kein Wasser auf das Gehäuse oder der Innere des Gerätes. Es könnte

dadurch zu Rostbefall und einer Beeinträchtigung der elektrischen Isolierung
kommen.

● Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in feuchten oder nassen Bereichen, der Isolator
kann dadurch Schaden nehmen. Außerdem kann sich dadurch an der Außenseite
des Kühlschranks Kondenswasser bilden.

● Stark flüchtige und entflammbare Materialien wie Äther, Benzin, Propangas,
Klebstoffe und reiner Alkohol etc. können explodieren. Bewahren Sie
solche Materialien nicht in dem Gerät auf.

● Verwenden Sie keine entflammbaren Sprays wie Lacke und Farbe in der Nähe des
Gerätes, da Explosionsgefahr besteht.

Bitte beachten!
Der Mini-Kühlschrank ist für eine vorübergehende Lagerung vorgesehen. Um
Leistungsfähigkeit und Lebensdauer des Produkts nicht zu beeinträchtigen, empfehlen
wir, das Gerät nicht länger als 12 Stunden am Tag zu betreiben.



Produktteile

1. Vorderseite (Tür)
2. Seite
3. Rückwärtige Abdeckung
4. Netzschalter (obere Position = heiß,

untere Position = kalt)
5. Anschlussbuchse & LED-Anzeige
6. Netzadapter

Enthalten: Netzkabel für Wechselstrom (100-240 V)

Produktmerkmale
● Kühlfunktion (8 °C) und Heizfunktion (50 ± 10 °C)
● Kapazität: 6 l
● Das Gerät bietet Platz für 8 herkömmliche Dosen (330 ml) oder 8 schmale

Dosen (330 ml) oder 4 Flaschen (500 ml)
● Rasche Kühlung auf 8 °C innerhalb 1 Stunde (bei Raumtemperatur unter 25 °C)
● Warmhalten bei 50 ± 10 °C (bei Raumtemperatur unter 25 °C)
● Stromverbrauch: 23 W
● Außenabmessungen: 30 x 24,6 x 18,6 cm
● Innenabmessungen: 25,5 x 17 x 13,6 cm
● Gewicht: ca. 2,6 kg
● Material: strapazierfähiger Kunststoff

Reinigung und Aufbewahrung
● Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose,

bevor Sie es warten, an einen anderen Ort stellen oder reinigen.
● Verwenden Sie einen feuchten Lappen, um die Oberfläche abzuwischen.
● Tauchen Sie das Gerät und das Netzkabel keinesfalls in Wasser. Spritzen Sie

auch kein Wasser direkt auf das Gehäuse oder ins Innere.
● Wickeln Sie das Stromkabel auf, bevor Sie das Gerät wegräumen.
● Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort

auf.



Bedienung
1. Stellen Sie das Gerät vor der Verwendung auf eine ebene Fläche. Sie können das

Gerät aufrecht oder liegend aufstellen.
2. Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf „OFF“.
3. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit dem Kabel mit der Anschlussbuchse und stecken Sie

es in eine Steckdose (Wechselstrom, 100-240 V~50 Hz).
4. Wählen Sie mit dem Netzschalter die gewünschte Funktion, entweder HOT (heiß) oder

COOL (kalt).
5. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzschalter auf Position „Cool“ eingestellt ist (unten),

wenn Sie die Kühlfunktion verwenden wollen. Die grüne LED-Anzeige zeigt an, dass das
Gerät kühlt.

6. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzschalter auf Position „Hot“ eingestellt ist (oben),
wenn Sie die Heizfunktion verwenden wollen. Die rote LED-Anzeige zeigt an, dass das
Gerät heizt.

7. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn Sie das Gerät nicht verwenden, da
der Mini-Kühlschrank andernfalls in Standby-Modus geht, wodurch seine Lebensdauer
verkürzt wird.

Fehlerbehebung
Problem Mögliche Ursache Mögliche Lösung

Wasser tropft aus dem
Gerät.

Die Stromversorgung ist unterbrochen.
Kontrollieren Sie die
Stromversorgung und ob der
Stecker richtig eingesteckt ist.

Temperaturschwankungen
(plötzlicher Wechsel zwischen
niedriger und hoher
Temperatur).

Normal, keine Fehlfunktion.

Tür ist nicht geschlossen. Schließen Sie die Tür.

Feuchtigkeit von Lebensmitteln oder
Getränken.

Wischen Sie Feuchtigkeit von
der Oberfläche von
Lebensmitteln und Getränken
ab, bevor Sie sie in den
Kühlschrank legen.

Das Gerät kühlt oder
heizt nicht.

Die Stromversorgung ist unterbrochen.
Kontrollieren Sie die
Stromversorgung und ob der
Stecker richtig eingesteckt ist.

„Hot/Cool“-Schalter in
Position „OFF“.

Stellen Sie den Netzschalter auf
Hot oder Cool.

Gebläse an der Rückseite ist blockiert. Achten Sie darauf, dass das
Gerät frei steht, d. h. mit 10 cm
Abstand zu den Seiten und zur
Rückseite.

Schlechte Luftzirkulation.
Achten Sie darauf, dass
Lebensmittel nicht dicht
gepackt gelagert werden,
um die Luftzirkulation
nicht zu beeinträchtigen.

Das Gerät ist
Sonnenscheinstrahlung
ausgesetzt oder steht in der
Nähe einer Hitzequelle.

Stellen Sie das Gerät an einen
kühlen, trockenen Ort.



MINIKYLSKÅP
Användarinstruktion

Gå noga igenom instruktionen. Spara den gärna för framtida
behov.



VIKTIGT!
● Använd inte produkten på annat sätt än vad som beskrivs i den här

instruktionen.
● Produkten är enbart avsedd för användning inomhus. Använd den inte

utomhus.
● Placera produkten på ett plant underlag – dock aldrig i direkt solljus.
● Montera inte isär produkten.
● Använd inte skärande eller slipande verktyg/material vid rengöring.
● Placera inte tunga eller ömtåliga föremål ovanpå produkten.
● Koppla ur produkten före rengöring och efter varje användning.
● Ta ett lätt tag om adaptern och lossa den försiktigt från vägguttaget. Dra inte

i nätkabeln!

VARNING!
● Detta är ingen leksak. Se till att barn inte kan leka med produkten eller

hantera den på egen hand.
● Kontrollera spänningen som anges på typskylten. Produkten är avsedd för

växelström, AC100-240V eller likström, DC 9V.
● Placera inte andra föremål nära produkten (minst 10  cm avstånd

rekommenderas vid sidan om och bakom produkten).
● Vrid eller vik inte nätkabeln. Det kan leda till överhettning.
● Använd inte produkten om den eller nätkabeln är skadade.
● Stick inte in fingrarna eller något föremål i gallret på baksidan av produkten.
● Produkten eller nätkabeln får inte sänkas ned i vatten.
● Skydda både utsidan och insidan från vattenstänk. Det kan orsaka

rostskador och försämring av den elektriska isoleringen.
● Använd inte produkten i en våt eller fuktig miljö. Risk för läckage från

isolatorn och kondens på kylskåpets utsida.
● Mycket flyktiga och lättantändliga ämnen, t.ex. eter, bensin, propangas,

limmedel och ren alkohol m.fl., kan flamma upp och explodera. Förvara
aldrig sådana ämnen i kylskåpet.

● Använd aldrig brandfarliga sprejer t.ex. lack och målarfärg nära produkten.
Risk för explosion!

OBS!
Minikylskåpet är avsett för tillfällig förvaring. För bästa möjliga funktion och
livslängd rekommenderas inte användning under mer än 12 timmar per dag.



Produktens delar

1. Framsida (dörr)
2. Sida
3. Baksida
4. Strömbrytare (Övre läge

= Hot/Värme. Nedre läge

= Cool/Kyla)
5. Eluttag &

LED-indikatorlampa
6. Strömadapter

I förpackningen: Nätkabel för växelström (AC 100-240V)

Produktbeskrivning
 Alternativ funktion för kylning (8°C) och varmhållning (50±10°C)
 Kapacitet: 6 l
 Rymmer 8 vanliga burkar (33 cl) eller 8 smala burkar (33 cl) eller 4

flaskor (50 cl)
 Snabbkylning till 8°C på 1 tim (vid rumstemperatur under 25°C)
 Varmhållning vid 50±10°C (vid rumstemperatur under 25°C)
 Elförbrukning: 23W
 Yttre mått: 30 x 24,6 x 18,6 cm
 Inre mått: 25,5 x 17 x 13,6 cm
 Vikt: ca. 2,6 kg
 Material: Tålig plast

Rengöring och förvaring
 Stäng av produkten och koppla loss nätkabeln före rengöring eller

service och innan produkten flyttas.
 Torka av utsidan med en fuktig trasa.
 Sänk aldrig ner produkten och/eller nätkabeln i vatten. Häll/stänk inte

vatten på insidan eller utsidan av produkten.
 Se över nätkabeln före förvaring.
 Förvara produkten, adaptern och nätkabeln på torr och sval plats.



 

Användarinstruktion
1. Ställ kylskåpet på ett plant underlag innan det används – det kan

placeras vertikalt eller horisontellt.
2. Ställ strömbrytaren i läge "OFF".
3. Sätt i adapterkabeln i uttaget på baksidan av kylskåpet och anslut

adaptern till ett vägguttag (AC/växelström, 100-240V~50Hz).
4. Ställ strömbrytaren i läge HOT/Varmhållning eller COOL/Kylning

enligt önskemål.
5. Kylfunktion: kontrollera att strömbrytaren står i läge "Cool" (det nedre

läget). Indikatorlampan lyser grönt under kylning.
6. Varmhållning: kontrollera att strömbrytaren står i läge “Hot" (det övre

läget). Indikatorlampan lyser rött under varmhållning.
7. Koppla ur nätkabeln och adaptern när kylskåpet inte används.

Annars är det hela tiden i standby-läge vilket förkortar livslängden.

Felsökning
Anledning Möjlig orsak Möjlig lösning

Produkten läcker
vatten.

Avbrott i strömförsörjningen.
Kontrollera strömkällan och
anslutningen av adaptern till
kylskåpet/vägguttaget.

Plötslig ändring av
temperaturen (från låg till
hög).

Detta är normalt. Inget tecken
på fel.

Dörren är öppen. Stäng dörren.

Fuktiga/våta ytor på
matvaror/drycker.

Torka bort all fukt från ytan
på matvaror och drycker
innan dessa placeras I
kylskåpet.

Kylning eller
varmhållnings-funkt
ionen fungerar inte.

Avbrott i strömförsörjningen.
Kontrollera strömkällan och
anslutningen av adaptern till
kylskåpet/vägguttaget.

Strömbrytaren för "Hot/
Cool" i läge  "OFF".

Ställ strömbrytaren i önskat
läge, “Hot” eller “Cool”.

Den bakre ventilen är blockerad. Fritt avstånd på minst 10 cm
bakom och vid sidan om
kylskåpet.

Dålig luftcirkulation.
Öka utrymmet mellan
produkterna i
kylskåpet för bättre
luftcirkulation.

Produkten är placerad i direkt
solsken eller nära annan
värmekälla.

Flytta produkten till en sval
och torr plats.



Brugsanvisning

Læs hele brugsanvisningen før brug, og gem
brugsanvisningen til senere brug.



VIGTIGT
● Dette produkt må kun bruges som beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning
● Produktet er kun beregnet til indendørs brug. Brug ikke dette produkt

udendørs.
● Placer produktet på et fladt underlag og sørg for, at køleskabet ikke står i

direkte sollys.
● Skil ikke produktet ad.
● Brug ikke skarpe værktøjer, såsom et skarpt jern, til at skrabe på produktet.
● Anbring ikke tunge genstande eller ting, der let går i stykker, oven på

produktet.
● Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten inden rengøring eller efter hver brug.
● Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, tag fat i stikket, og træk det derefter ud.

Træk ikke i ledningen for at trække stikket ud.

ADVARSEL
● Det produkt er ikke legetøj. Børn bør holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de

ikke leger med produktet.
● Kontroller spændingen, som er angivet på typeskiltet. Produktet er designet

til AC 100-240 V eller DC 9 V strømforsyning.
● Placer ikke genstande i nærheden af enheden (anbefalet fri plads er 10 cm

fra begge sider og bagtil).
● Du må ikke sno eller bundte strømledningen, da det kan få den til at blive

overophedet.
● Brug ikke enheden, hvis den eller strømledningen er beskadiget.
● Sæt ikke fingrene eller genstande ind i det bageste gitter.
● Nedsænk ikke enheden eller strømledningen i vand
● Stænk ikke vand direkte på produktet, hverken udvendig eller indvendig, da

dette kan føre til rust og forringelse af den elektriske isolering.
● Brug ikke produktet i et fugtigt eller vådt område, da isolatoren vil være

defekt og forårsage lækage. Desuden kan der dannes kondens på
ydersiden af køleskabet.

● Meget flygtige og brandfarlige materialer såsom æter, benzin, propangas,
klæbemidler og ren alkohol osv. kan eksplodere. Disse må ikke opbevares i
enheden.

● Brug ikke brændbare sprayer såsom lak og maling i nærheden af
apparatet, da der er fare for eksplosion.

Bemærk!
Dette minikøleskab er beregnet til midlertidig opbevaring. For bedre ydelse og
vedligeholdelse af produktet anbefales det ikke at bruge det i mere end 12
timer per dag.



Produktets dele:

1. Foran (dør)
2. Side
3. Bagpanel
4. Strømafbryder (øvre position =

varm, nedre position = kold)
5. Strømkontakt & LED-indikator
6. Strømadapter

Inkluderet: Strømledning (AC 100-240V)

Produktfunktioner
 Regulerbar funktion til kold ((8 °C) og varm (50±10 °C)
 Kapacitet: 6L
 Har plads til 8 x traditionelle dåser (330 ml) eller 8 x slanke dåser

(330 ml) eller 4 x flasker (500 ml)
 Hurtig afkøling til 8 °C i løbet af 1 time (rumtemperatur under 25 °C)
 Hold varm ved 50±10 °C (rumtemperatur under 25 °C)
 Strømforbrug: 23W
 Udvendige mål: 30 x 24,6 x 18,6 cm
 Indvendige mål: 25,5 x 17 x 13,6 cm
 Vægt: ca. 2,6 kg
 Materiale: robust plastik

Rengøring og opbevaring
 Sluk for enheden og tag den ud af stikkontakten før du udfører

service, flytter eller rengør den.
 Brug en fugtig klud til at aftørre overfladerne på enheden.
 Nedsænk aldrig enheden eller strømledningen i vand. Sprøjt ikke vand

direkte på det ydre kabinet eller interiøret.
 Bring ledningen i orden (rul op) før opbevaring.
 Opbevar enheden og tilbehøret på et tørt og køligt sted.



Brug
1. Placer produktet på et fladt underlag før brug. Enheden kan placeres

både vertikalt og horisontalt.
2. Sæt strømafbryderen i ”OFF”-position.
3. Brug ledningen til at koble strømadapteren til strømudtaget og en

stikkontakt (AC 100-200 V~50Hz).
4. Sæt strømafbryderen til enten HOT- eller COOL-position for at vælge

den ønskede funktion.
5. For kølefunktion, sørg for at strømafbryderen er i ”COOL”-position

(nedre position). En grøn indikatorlampe vil vise, at enheden køler.
6. For varmefunktion, sørg for at strømafbryderen er i ”HOT”-position

(øvre position). En rød indikatorlampe vil vise, at enheden varmer.
7. Kobl enheden fra, når den ikke er i brug. Hvis ikke, vil

minikøleskabet fortsat være i standby-tilstand og få en forkortet
levetid.

Fejlfinding
Problem Problemårsag Problemløsning

Der lækker vand fra
enheden.

Strømmen er afbrudt.
Tjek strømledningen og at
stikket sidder godt i.

Temperaturen varierer
(pludseligt fra lav til høj
temperatur)

Normal situation, ikke en fejl.

Døren er åben. Luk døren.

Våd overflade fra mad eller drikke.
Tør vandet af overfladen
på mad eller drikke før
opbevaring.

Enheden køler ikke
eller varmer ikke.

Strømmen er afbrudt.
Tjek strømledningen og at
stikket sidder godt i.

"Hot/Cool"-afbryderen er i
"OFF"-position.

Sæt afbryderen til Hot- eller
Cool.

Ventilationen bag er blokeret. Sørg for, at der er 10 cm fri
plads fra siderne og bagtil.

Dårlig luftcirkulation.
Lad mad og drikke stå
med lidt afstand for at
tillade luftcirkulation.

Enheden står i direkte sol
eller nær varme apparater.

Flyt enheden til et tørt og
køligt sted.



Bruksanvisning

Les hele bruksanvisningen før bruk og ta vare på
bruksanvisningen til senere bruk.



VIKTIG!
● Dette produktet skal kun brukes slik det er beskrevet i denne

bruksanvisningen.
● Produktet er kun beregnet til innendørs bruk. Bruk ikke dette produktet

utendørs.
● Plasser produktet på et flatt underlag og sørg for at kjøleskapet ikke står

i direkte sol.
● Demonter ikke produktet.
● Bruk ikke skarpe verktøyer, som et skarpt jern, til å skrape opp produktet.
● Plasser ikke tunge ting eller ting som lett går i stykker på toppen av

produktet.
● Trekk ut støpselet før rengjøring og etter hver gangs bruk.
● Koble støpslet fra adapteren, ta støpselet og trekk det ut. Trekk ikke i

ledningen for å koble fra støpselet.

ADVARSEL!
● Dette er ikke et leketøy. Barn bør overvåkes for å sikre at de ikke leker

med produktet.
● Kontroller spenningen som er angitt på typeskiltet. Produktet er designet

for AC 100-240 V eller DC 9 V strømforsyning.
● Ikke plasser gjenstander nær enheten (anbefalt klaring 10 cm fra begge

sider og bak).
● Ikke vri eller bunt sammen strømledningen, da det kan føre til

overoppheting.
● Ikke bruk hvis enheten eller strømledningen er skadet.
● Stikk ikke fingrene eller gjenstander inn i det bakre grillen.
● Senk ikke enheten eller strømledningen i vann.
● Sprut ikke vann direkte på produktet, verken utvendig eller innvendig,

da dette kan føre til rust og reduksjon av den elektriske isolasjonen.
● Ikke bruk dette apparatet i et fuktig eller vått område, da isolatoren vil

være feil og forårsake lekkasje. Videre kan det dannes kondens på
utsiden av kjøleskapet.

● Svært flyktige og brennbare materialer som eter, bensin, propangass,
● klebemidler og ren alkohol osv. kan eksplodere. Disse må ikke

oppbevares i enheten.
● Ikke bruk brennbare sprayer som lakk og maling i nærheten av

apparatet, da det utgjør eksplosjonsfare.
Merk!
Dette minikjøleskapet er beregnet for midlertidig oppbevaring. For bedre
ytelse og vedlikehold av produktet, anbefales det ikke å bruke det i mer enn
12 timer per dag.



Produktdeler

1. Framside (dør)
2. Side
3. Bakpanel
4. Strømbryter (øvre posisjon = varm,

nedre posisjon = kald)
5. Strømkontakt & LED-indikatorer
6. Strømadapter

Inkludert: Strømledning (AC 100-240 V)

Produktfunksjoner
● Regulerbar funksjon for kald (8 °C) og varm (50 ± 10 °C)
● Kapasitet: 6 l
● Har plass til 8 x tradisjonelle bokser (330 ml) eller 8 x slanke bokser

(330 ml) eller 4 x flasker (500 ml)
● Rask avkjøling til 8 °C i løpet av 1 time (romtemperatur under 25 °C)
● Hold varm ved 50 ± 10 °C (romtemperatur under 25 °C)
● Strømforbruk: 23 W
● Utvendige mål: 30 x 24,6 x 18,6 cm
● Innvendige mål: 25,5 x 17 x 13,6 cm
● Vekt: ca. 2,6 kg
● Materiale: robust plast

Rengjøring og oppbevaring
● Slå av enheten og koble den fra strømforsyningen før du utfører

service, flytter eller rengjør den.
● Bruk en fuktig klut til å tørke av overflatene på enheten.
● Senk ikke enheten eller strømledningen i vann. Ikke sprut vann

direkte på det utvendige skallet eller interiøret.
● Rengjør strømledningen før oppbevaring.
● Oppbevar enheten og tilbehøret på et tørt, kjølig sted.



Bruk
1. Plasser apparatet på et flatt underlag før bruk. Enheten kan

plasseres både vertikalt og horisontalt.
2. Sett strømbryteren i «OFF» -posisjon.
3. Bruk ledningen til å koble strømadapteren til strømuttaket og en

stikkontakt (AC 100-240 V ~ 50 Hz).
4. Sett strømbryteren til enten HOT- eller COOL-posisjon for å velge

ønsket funksjon.
5. For kjølefunksjonen, sørg for at strømbryteren er i «Cool» -posisjon

(sin nedre posisjon). En grønn indikatorlampe vil vise at enheten
kjøler.

6. For varmefunksjonen, sørg for at strømbryteren er i «Hot» -posisjon
(sin øvre posisjon). En rød indikatorlampe vil vise at enheten varmer.

7. Koble fra enheten når den ikke er i bruk. Hvis ikke, vil
mini-kjøleskapet fortsatt være i standby-modus og oppleve en
forkortet levetid.

Problemløsing
Problem Problem årsak Problemløsning

Det lekker vann fra
enheten.

Strømmen er skrudd av.
Sjekk strømledningen og at
stikkontakten sitter godt.

Temperaturen varierer
(plutselig fra lav til høy
temperatur).

Normal situasjon, ikke en feil.

Døren er åpen. Lukk døren.

Våt overflate fra mat eller drikke.
Tørk vannet av overflaten
på mat eller drikke før
oppbevaring.

Enheten kjøler ikke
eller varmer ikke.

Strømmen er skrudd av.
Sjekk strømledningen og at
stikkontakten sitter godt.

«Hot/ Cool»-bryteren i
«OFF» posisjon.

Sett strømnbryteren til Hot
eller Cool.

Luftingen bak er blokkert. Sørg for 10 cm klaring bak
og i sidene.

Dårlig luftsirkulasjon.
La mat og drikke stå
med litt avstand for å
tillate luftsirkulasjon.

Enheten står i direkte sol
eller nær varme apparater.

Flytt enheten til et kjølig, tørt
sted.



Käyttöohje

Lue käyttöohje ennen laitteen käyttöä, ja säilytä ohje
myöhempää käyttöä varten.



TÄRKEÄÄ!
● Käytä laitetta vain tämän käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.
● Laitetta käytetään vain sisätiloissa kotitalouskäytössä. Älä käytä tätä

laitetta ulkona.
● Aseta laite tasaiselle alustalle ja varmista, ettei jääkaappi ole suorassa

auringonvalossa.
● Älä pura laitetta.
● Älä hankaa tai raaputa laitetta hankaavilla esineillä, kuten terävällä raudalla.
● Älä aseta painavia tai helposti rikkoutuvia esineitä laitteen päälle.
● Irrota laite verkkovirrasta ennen puhdistamista tai jokaisen käytön jälkeen.
● Irrota pistoke virtalähteestä, tartu pistokkeeseen ja vedä se sitten ulos. Älä

irrota pistoketta johdosta vetämällä.

VAROITUS!
● Tämä ei ole lelu. Valvo, etteivät lapset leiki laitteella.
● Tarkista arvokilvessä ilmoitettu jännite. Laite on suunniteltu AC100--240 V:n

tai 9 V:n DC-virtalähteelle.
● Älä aseta mitään esineitä laitteen lähelle (suositeltava tyhjä tila 10 cm

molemmilla puolilla ja takana).
● Älä käännä tai niputa virtajohtoa, koska johto voi ylikuumeta.
● Älä käytä laitetta, jos sähköjohto on vaurioitunut.
● Älä työnnä sormiasi tai mitään esineitä takasäleikköön.
● Älä upota laitetta tai virtajohtoa veteen.
● Älä roiskuta vettä suoraan kaapin ulkopuolelle tai sisätilaan, koska se voi

johtaa ruostumiseen ja sähköeristyksen heikkenemiseen.
● Älä käytä tätä laitetta kosteassa tai märässä paikassa, koska eriste menee

pilalle ja aiheuttaa vuodon. Lisäksi jääkaapin ulkopuolelle voi muodostua
kosteutta.

● Erittäin helposti haihtuvat ja syttyvät materiaalit, kuten eetteri, bensiini,
propaanikaasu,
liima-aineet ja puhdas alkoholi jne. voivat räjähtää. Älä säilytä niitä laitteen
sisällä.

● Älä käytä laitteen lähellä syttyviä suihkeita, kuten lakkaa ja maaleja, koska
on olemassa räjähdysvaara.

Huomaa!
Tämä minijääkaappi on tarkoitettu väliaikaiseksi säilytystilaksi. Laitteen
paremman suorituskyvyn ja kunnossapidon varmistamiseksi sitä ei suositella
käytettävän yli 12 tuntia päivässä.



Tuotteen osat

1. Edessä (ovi)
2. Sivu
3. Takapaneeli
4. Virtakytkin (ylösasento =

kuuma, ala-asento = viileä)
5. Virtaliitin ja LED-merkkivalot
6. Virtasovitin

Sisältää: AC-virtajohto (AC100-240V)

Tuoteominaisuudet
● Säädettävä toiminto kylmälle (8°C) ja lämpimälle (50±10°C)
● Tilavuus: 6 litra
● Jääkaappiin mahtuu 8 tavallista tölkkiä (330 ml) tai 8 kapeaa

tölkkiä (330 ml) tai 4 pulloa (500 ml)
● Pikajäähdytys 8°C:een tunnissa (huoneen lämpötila alle 25°C)
● Lämpimänä pito 50±10°C (huoneen lämpötila alle 25°C)
● Sähkön kulutus: 23 W
● Ulkomitat: 30 x 24,6 x 18,6 cm
● Sisämitat: 25,5 x 17 x 13,6 cm
● Paino: n. 2.6 kg
● Materiaali: vahva muovi

Puhdistus ja säilytys
● Sammuta laite ja irrota se virtalähteestä ennen huoltamista,

siirtämistä tai puhdistamista.
● Pyyhi laitteen pinta kostealla liinalla.
● Älä koskaan upota laitetta ja virtajohtoa veteen. Älä roiskuta vettä

suoraan ulkokotelon päälle tai sisälle.
● Kerää virtajohto siististi ennen laitteen säilytystä.
● Säilytä laiteta ja lisätarvikkeita kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa.



Käyttöohjeet
1. Aseta laite tasaiselle pinnalle ennen käyttöä. Voit asettaa laitteen

joko pysty- tai vaakasuuntaan.
2. Aseta virtakytkin ”OFF”-asentoon.
3. Liitä virtajohto johdolla virtaliittimeen ja pistorasiaan (vaihtovirta,

100--240 V ~ 50 Hz).
4. Käännä virtakytkin joko HOT- tai COOL-asentoon valitaksesi

haluamasi toiminnon.
5. Varmista jäähdytystoimintoa varten, että virtakytkin on "COOL"

-kohdassa (ala-asennossa). Vihreä merkkivalo näyttää, että laite on
jäähdytystilassa.

6. Varmista lämmitystoimintoa varten, että virtakytkin on "kuuma"
-asennossa (yläasennossa). Punainen merkkivalo näyttää, että laite
on lämmitystilassa.

7. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta, kun sitä ei käytetä. Muuten minijääkaappi
on koko ajan valmiustilassa, mikä lyhentää sen käyttöikää.

Vianetsintä
Ongelma Ongelman syy Ongelman ratkaisu

Laitteesta vuotaa
vettä.

Virransyöttö on katkaistu.
Tarkasta virtalähde ja että
pistoke on kunnolla kiinni.

Lämpötilan vaihtelu
(äkillisesti matalasta
korkeaan lämpötilaan).

Normaali tilanne, ei vikatilanne.

Ovi on auki. Sulje ovi.

Elintarvikkeiden tai juomien pinta
on märkä.

Pyyhi kosteus
elintarvikkeiden ja juomien
pinnalta ennen niiden
säilyttämistä.

Laite ei jäähdy tai
lämpene.

Virransyöttö on katkaistu.
Tarkasta virtalähde ja että
pistoke on kunnolla kiinni.

"Hot/ Cool" -kytkin
"OFF"-asennossa.

Aseta virtakytkin Hot- tai
Cool-tilaan.

Takatuuletusaukko on tukossa. Pidä 10 cm tila sivuilla ja
takana.

Heikko ilmankierto.
Jätä elintarvikkeiden
väliin tilaa, jotta ilma
kiertää paremmin.

Laite on auringossa tai
lähellä kuumaa laitetta.

Siirrä laite viileään ja
kuivaan paikkaan.
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